guidance in ASC 808 to align with the guidance in ASC 606, and a requirement that in a transaction with a collaborative arrangement participant that is not directly related to
sales to third parties, presenting the transaction together with revenue recognized under ASC 606 is precluded if the collaborative arrangement participant is not a customer. The
guidance per ASU 2018-18 was adopted retrospectively to the date of initial application of ASC 606. The Company adopted ASU 2018-18 in the first quarter of 2020. The
adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements; however, revenue recognized under a collaborative
arrangement involving a participant that is not a customer (Collaboration Revenue) is now presented separately from Customer Revenue. This change has been reflected in the
condensed consolidated statement of operations and the 2019 amounts were adjusted to conform to ASC 808 as follows:

8

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2019 Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
As reported pre-

adoption
ASC 808 Adoption

Adjustment
As reported post-

adoption
As reported pre-

adoption
ASC 808 Adoption

Adjustment
As reported post-

adoption

Customer revenue $ 4,934  $ (211)  $ 4,723  $ 12,468  $ (519)  $ 11,949
Collaboration revenue 398  211  609  1,409  519  1,928

Total Revenue $ 5,332  $ —  $ 5,332  $ 13,877  $ —  $ 13,877

Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In accordance with ASC 606, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of promised goods or services. The amount of revenue recognized reflects the
consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for these goods and services. To achieve this core principle, the Company applies the following five
steps: 1) identify the customer contract; 2) identify the contract’s performance obligations; 3) determine the transaction price; 4) allocate the transaction price to the
performance obligations; and 5) recognize revenue when or as a performance obligation is satisfied.